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Value for Members

Business Highlights

Performance Highlights

 Profit before tax +3.4% to $29.36 million

 Profit after tax +4.6% to $20.47 million

 Additional Member Value +4.1%  to $31.35 million

 Aggregate Member Value +4.3 % to $51.82 million

 Total Consolidated Assets + 7.5% to $6.92 billion

 Strong performance in difficult times

 Farm Management Deposit account launched and enhancements to a number of products

 Members’ savings and deposits grew by $324 million an increase of 13.76%

 Additional funding sources put in place

 Four new branches including one community branch, bringing the branch network to 59 including 
eight community branches

 Five new mini branches taking the total to 70

 Voted Best Building Society – Australian Banking & Finance Magazine

 Mortgage loan arrears 30 days and over represent 0.37% of total loans

 Enhanced website, on-line banking and business to business capability

MEMBER VALUE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE, 2008

2008
($m)

2007
($m)

% Variance

Profit after tax 20.466 19.575 +4.6

Additional Value for Members* 31.352 30.105 +4.1

Aggregate Member Value 51.818 49.680 +4.3

* This represents one way of calculating the additional value provided to Members from a range of benefits.
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Performance Charts
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Chairman’s Report

I present the Chairman’s report on behalf of the 
Directors of Heritage Building Society for the 
year ended 30 June 2008.  It is fair to say that 
this has been one of the most challenging periods 
in the history of Heritage.  Notwithstanding 
these challenges the Society has performed 
strongly during the year and your Directors 
and Management are pleased to report another 
successful year.  

REsULTs

When I reported to you last year the ramifications 
of the “sub-prime” issues in the United States were 
still being understood by the markets.  Whilst 
many thought that such ramifications might only 

have short-term effects on the market 
these predictions were not correct.  
What soon followed was a much wider 
spreading impact on world financial 
markets and terms such as “credit 
crunch” and “liquidity crisis” became 
part of the vocabulary of the public 
and market participants alike.  The 
consequences in world financial  
markets have been well documented,  
as have the flow-on effects in the 
Australian market.

The traditional close linking of  
mortgage interest rates to the Reserve 
Bank cash rate has well and truly been 

severed, as all financial institutions have had to 
increase their rates in response to the changed 
market environment.  Most market players  
expect the adjustments to the credit markets 
will remain indefinitely.  Some of the funding 
arrangements and costs are likely to be very 
different to that which became the norm from  
the start of this century.

Notwithstanding these challenges the Society has 
achieved another record result.  Operating profit 
after income tax increased by 4.6% to $20.466 
million.  This result has been influenced by some 
one-off transactions particularly the receipt of 
shares following the initial public offering of  
Visa Inc as a result of the Society’s membership of 
Visa International.

The Society has been very mindful of the impact of 
changes in interest rates on its borrowing members 
and has delayed as long as possible increasing rates 
and has kept rates as low as possible.   However, 
we still have to live in the real world.

The Society has continued to live its People first 
approach as a mutual organisation in trying to 
achieve an appropriate balance between remaining 
profitable and providing benefits to members 
from their dealings with the Society.  Whilst the 
underlying profitability fell during the year largely 
as a consequence of prudent decisions to soften 
the impact on borrowers made in response to the 
changed market conditions, the value provided to 
the members has remained strong.  The Society 
has for a number of years tried to calculate the 
benefit of being a member of the Society by 
its Additional Member Value calculation.  The 
methodology seeks to quantify the benefits flowing 
to members in the form of better interest rates 
and lower transaction fees and charges when 
compared with the average pricing of the four 
major Australian banks.   The methodology is to 
be reviewed to ascertain its continuing relevance. 
The large number of products available and the 
complexity of pricing structures of the products 
mean that the results of the methodology have 
become increasingly volatile and might not give a 
reliable indicator of additional member value.

... the quality  

of the society’s 

loan book 

continues to be 

strong and once 

again with low 

levels of arrears 

and bad debts.
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THE CHANgEd ENViRONMENT

The Society responded immediately to the impact 
of the changed market environment.  The Society’s 
strategy and business plans have been constantly 
under review.  The revenue and costs of the 
Society were reviewed in detail and adjustments 
made to meet the changed environment.  The 
Society has deliberately changed its product 
offerings and pricing to meet the market and also 
to reduce the levels of new loan originations.  As 
you know a financial institution has to provide 
capital for new loans.  In the current circumstances 
the management of capital particularly for a 
mutual is most important. 

Loan approvals for the year were $1.86 billion 
down 8.5% on the previous year.  Prior to the 
steps that had to be taken to temper loan approvals 
the Society was heading for a substantial increase 
over the previous year’s loan originations.  Total 
consolidated assets also grew to $6.92 billion, 
which was again deliberately below initial budget 
estimates.  One of the strengths of the Society has 
always been its prudent approach to business.  
This has continued during the recent market 
disruptions and the quality of the Society’s loan 
book continues to be strong and once again with 
low levels of arrears and bad debts.  The Society’s 
performance continues to compare very favourably 
with the results of others in the industry.  

The key regulatory requirements that the Society 
is required to meet on an ongoing basis have been 
comfortably met during the course of the year, and 
as at 30 June 2008 the capital adequacy ratio was 
12.31% and liquidity ratio 15.42%.  

sTRATEgiC POsiTiON

The Society has a vision of being a superior 
financial services provider with People first 
underpinning the Society’s cultures and values  
and how it implements strategy.  As alluded to 
earlier, the Society has needed to respond to 
the changed market environment and adjust its 
strategy and business plan.  The Society’s strategy 
continues to be to grow at a manageable rate 
within the competitive environment in which 
it operates.  The Society continues to invest in 
its infrastructure with a goal to be “easy to do 
business with”.  This infrastructure includes 
technology, branches, mini branches and ATMs  
to meet the needs of our members.  

Access to capital is an ongoing challenge 
for most financial institutions, but 
particularly so for a mutual organisation 
like Heritage.  Last year I reported 
that the Society was well advanced in 
obtaining all regulatory approvals for 
an instrument that would have been 
treated as Tier 1 capital.  Unfortunately 
the sudden changes in the market meant 
it was not possible to issue that product 
at that time.  For some time the Society 
has been developing alternative funding 
sources and this has continued.  The 
Society has relied on the securitisation 
market since 1999 as one of its key 
funding sources.  The securitisation 
market has changed substantially in the 
last twelve months and it is unlikely that 
the structures and costs will return to what they 
were just over a year ago.  One of the Society’s 
providers of securitisation funding has indicated its 
intention to withdraw from the Australian market 
and the Society has made new arrangements and  
is also exploring other arrangements to put  
in place.

In this regard I inform members that Société 
Générale Australia Branch (SG) has commenced 
legal proceedings against the Society. 
Notwithstanding the terms of our arrangement, SG 
informed us at the beginning of the year that they 
intended to withdraw their warehouse facilities 
in Australia. As part of this SG has claimed that 
Heritage is obliged to agree to steps which, in 
ordinary language, results in the Society no longer 
needing the facility provided by SG.  It has also 
demanded a significant increase in pricing for the 
warehouse facility it provides to Heritage.  SG has 
sought to apply pressure on Heritage to agree to 
its demands.  In our considered view, the relevant 
documentation sets out quite specifically the terms 
and conditions of the arrangements, including the 
duration of the warehouse, pricing and the way in 
which terms and conditions are altered and we do 
not believe that SG’s claims are sustainable.  Our 
primary obligation is to members of Heritage 
Building Society and not to the shareholders of a 
French bank.  We are confident of the Society’s 
position and even though we would prefer that the 
matter be resolved without litigation it appears to 
us given SG’s attitude to date that the Courts will 
have to determine the matter.

[Heritage] has a 

vision of being a 

superior financial 

services 

provider with 

People first 

underpinning 

the society’s 

cultures and 

values ...
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One of the preliminary steps in the Society’s 
funding strategy was to seek credit ratings.  In 
the current market environment most ratings are 
under review and the Society’s counterparty credit 
rating by Standard & Poor’s has been downgraded 
by one notch to BBB.  The Society’s rating by 
Moody’s has remained unchanged.  However, it 
has been put on review for possible downgrade.   
We understand that the impact of market 
conditions generally and in particular its impact 
on the securitisation market were primary issues.  
Over the years the Society has used securitisation 

both for funding, growth and also as a 
capital management tool as have many 
other financial institutions.  The quality 
of the Society’s loan book is, in our 
view, second to none as evidenced by 
our constant very low rate of arrears.  
Nonetheless, it is acknowledged that 
broader market issues and also the 
ratings downgrade of the Society’s 
mortgage insurer are relevant.  As I 
mentioned previously the Society has 
adjusted its business plan to meet the 
new market conditions.  The Society 
remains strong and we are confident of 
its continuing prosperity and stability.

It is ironic that, notwithstanding that the  
Society eschewed being involved in any way  
with “sub-prime” lending or even investing in 
products based on “sub-prime” lending the Society 
is impacted by the lending and investments 
of others who were less cautious.  The whole 
financial world has been impacted.

OUR MEMBERs

I have already referred to the approach taken  
by the Society in shielding members from the 
effects of increases in lending rates as much 
as possible.  At the same time the Society has 
increased rates on various savings and deposit 
accounts to reflect market conditions and the 
expectations of our members. 

The continued investment in infrastructure is 
designed to provide better or additional services 
to members be it with new branches or upgrades 
to technology.  The Society continues to play an 
important role in the various communities in 
which it operates.  

The Society has eight community branches, which 
have been established on the Society’s community 
banking model.  These community organisations 
and the Society itself support a number of 
community activities and also encourage staff to 
contribute to the community in a number of ways.  

OUR PEOPLE

As I have indicated a number of times previously 
the Society’s continuing success is due largely 
to the efforts of its workforce.  The past twelve 
months have presented a number of new 
challenges to the more than 700 staff members.  
Notwithstanding the challenging circumstances, 
the Society has continued to grow and also 
perform well in customer satisfaction surveys. 

Further, the Society’s staff appreciates the 
environment in which they work as the results  
of organisational effectiveness surveys have shown.  
The Board and I thank the Chief Executive Officer 
Mr John Minz, Management and all staff for 
their continued commitment to the business and 
the way they have responded to the difficulties 
mentioned above.

THE iNdUsTRy  
ANd REgULATiON

The financial services sector continues to be one 
of continuous change.  Expectations of the market 
and the products and services available to market 
and the delivery of those products and services 
have changed substantially over recent years.  
This has presented a number of challenges to all 
organisations in whatever area of financial services 
they operate.

The Society prides itself on its mutual status, that 
is the Society is owned by members who look to 
the Society to provide some or all of their banking 
needs.  The Society has long played a significant 
role in various industry organisations and some 
time ago became a member of Abacus – Australian 
Mutuals, a body representing mutual financial 
services providers including building societies, 
credit unions and friendly societies. 

Mutuals, whilst they have been long time players 
in the Australian business community, are not 
necessarily well understood by all of the various 
regulators, and it is necessary for the mutual view 

The society 

continues 

to play an 

important role 

in the various 

communities 

in which it 

operates.

Chairman’s Report
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to be acknowledged and understood.  There are 
still many Australians who prefer to do business 
with organisations that they own in part, rather 
than with companies who are seeking returns for 
their shareholders.  The Society is strongly of the 
view that there is still a place for organisations 
like Heritage, notwithstanding the changes in the 
market environment and our results and growth in 
recent years prove this.

The Society, like all financial institutions, will need 
to respond to whatever further changes happen in 
the broader market, and the Directors are acutely 
aware of needing to be in the position to respond 
as the market dictates.  Notwithstanding this, it is 
likely that there will be further rationalisation in 
the market due to the competitive pressures and 
the regulatory environment.

The Society, like all financial institutions 
over the past few years, has had to cope with 
substantial changes in the regulatory environment, 
including the financial services regime, changes 
to International Financial Reporting Standards 
and the implementation of Basel II requirements 
which came into place in January 2008.  As I 
have mentioned in previous years this has placed 
enormous strains on the organisations involved, 
particularly your Society, and the implementation 
and ongoing costs far outweigh benefits, if any, 
that accrue as a result of many of the changes.  
The Anti-Money Laundering legislation is a good 
example of bureaucracy gone mad.  Compliance  
costs are outrageous.  It would be interesting 
to be able to compare the real total costs to the 
community against the real net benefits.

With the change in Federal Government and 
media and consumer comment the Federal 
Government is looking at further changes to 
the regulatory regime, particularly in lending.  
The Society, like all other responsible financial 
service providers, meets the various regulatory 
requirements and we are concerned that any  
future changes will, again, be overreactions  

and additional imposts on organisations which  
are already responsible corporate citizens, and 
in the case of the Society, doing things in the 
interests of their members.   There are various 
costs associated with running any business and 
those who meet their contractual commitments to 
the Society and other financial services providers 
should not be required to subsidise those who do 
not meet their commitments.  

I have flagged that the Society’s Constitution is 
being reviewed.  We are disappointed that due to a 
range of issues, including regulatory matters,  
that the review has not yet been completed.  We 
continue to work towards presenting a document 
that meets the needs of the Society and  
various regulatory requirements.

CONCLUsiON

After what has been a very challenging year we 
look forward to the continuing support of our 
members and I thank them, as well as my fellow 
Directors and the Management and staff of the 
Society.  The teamwork that has been displayed, 
particularly over the last year, is the key to the 
Society’s continuing success and we look forward 
to continuing to meet the challenges and living to 
our People first values and culture. 

BRiAN R. CARTER
CHAiRMAN

FOR AND ON BEHAlF OF  
THE BOARD OF DiRECTORS OF  
HERiTAgE BUilDiNg SOCiETY liMiTED
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CEO’s Report

In difficult times, success can only occur with 
a clear and optimistic vision, strategies tested 
over time and a strong team working hard to 
achieve superior performance. The Management 
team under the governance and direction of our 
experienced Board has been able to achieve a range 
of superior results against a series of industry 
benchmarks. I present the CEO’s report on behalf 
of the entire Heritage group.

fiNANCiAL PERfORMANCE

During 2007/08, pressures within the global 
financial markets coupled with the impact of 
the Reserve Bank of Australia’s (RBA) domestic 
monetary policy created uncertainty, heightened 
competition in the banking sector and required 
financial institutions to respond quickly and 
pro-actively to changed market conditions. 
These conditions adversely affected the cost and 
availability of credit from traditionally reliable 
sources. Heritage responded to this market 
pressure by moderating loan targets, increasing 
diversity of funding and re-evaluating the costs of 
running the business.

Despite trying market circumstances, Heritage was 
able to grow profit before tax by 3.4% to $29.36 
million. This result was positively affected by the 
one-off gain from the float of Visa Inc. The float 
allocation from our 12-year membership of Visa 
International resulted in a $6.46 million boost to 
profit. In addition to this, the Society paid close 
attention to margin management and initiated 
several projects to grow non-interest revenue 
sources. As a result, we are proud to announce our 
ninth consecutive record profit.

Given the business’s resilience and performance 
over the last 12 months we are more positive than 
ever about our future and our capacity to grow the 
business within a mutual framework.

MEMBER BENEfiTs

As a mutual Authorised Deposit-taking Institution 
(ADI), the Society has continued to live mutuality 
by providing a better deal to our members. Whilst 
this is done through Heritage’s traditionally 
high service levels and access to a diverse range 
of products and services, we also provide more 
advantageous pricing to our members than our 
banking competitors. It is a key element of our 
People first mutual culture. 

Heritage calculates and communicates the better 
deal provided to members through Additional 
Member Value (AMV).  This amount, calculated 
with the assistance of Cannex, represents 
the interest rate and transaction fee benefits 
provided to members as compared to the pricing 
propositions of the four major banks.

AMV has grown from $30.105 million for 
2006/07 to $31.352 million in 2007/08.  The 
Society has used this methodology for a number 
of years. However, with the increasing number 
of products available in the market and the 
complexity of pricing structures and the number 
of changes to product and price there has been 
increasing volatility in the results produced.  The 
methodology is to be reviewed to see if it can be 
easily adapted to better reflect the benefit accruing 
to members.  Unfortunately the methodology 
which we have used to date has its limitations in  
a more complex market.

PRUdENTiAL PERfORMANCE

2007/08 was a hallmark year from a prudential 
regulation perspective. As an ADI, Heritage had 
to prepare, modify and transition our prudential 
compliance to adapt to the new Basel II prudential 
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standards. We have done that successfully and 
at the same time increased our capital adequacy 
ratio at 30 June 2008 to 12.31%. This has been 
achieved despite the credit market changes that 
have adversely impacted the securitisation market, 
undermining its use as a liquidity and capital 
management tool. The strength and diversity  
of our funding channels is evidenced by the  
30 June 2008 liquidity ratio of 15.42%.

Although the transition to the new prudential 
framework has been well managed, I feel it 
is necessary to comment with respect to one 
important area . Our pre-Basel II consultation 
highlighted the discriminatory capital treatment of 
investments in Heritage by other ADIs. Under the 
new standards the capital risk weighting is  
the same for a BBB rated entity as it is for an 
unrated entity, which does not represent an 
equitable arrangement for a dual rated, investment 
grade ADI such as Heritage. Our representations 
to the Australian Prudential Regulation Authority 
in this regard were unsuccessful and the new 
prudential standards directly resulted in almost 
$200 million of the wholesale funds portfolio being 
reinvested at other rated entities, purely because 
of this favourable prudential capital treatment. 
We have been able to mitigate this by expanding 
the breadth of our wholesale funds portfolio. 
However, the timing of the prudential change 
was unfortunate given the state of the wholesale 
funding markets over the last 12 months. 

diVERsiTy Of fUNdiNg

Given the credit market crisis, Heritage chose to 
place intense focus on retail funding sources. This 
flexibility flows from having a branch network that 
has grown by over 40% in the last four years and 
a retail network boasting 129 points of presence. 
As a result of this focus, retail funds grew by 
$324 million or 13.8% during 2007/08 in a very 
competitive market. The Society introduced a new 
Farm Management Deposit Account, improved the 
on-line savings account and progressed work on 
three other retail deposit accounts.

We feel it is necessary to praise the RBA for 
addressing the funding difficulties being 
experienced in financial markets by enhancing 
the policies around repo-eligible securities. The 
Society has been able to benefit from this change 
in policy by applying for an Exchange Settlement 

Account (ESA). Not only will this allow efficiencies 
through more direct settling of Heritage’s various 
payment streams, it will allow a proportion of 
our debt issuance to be classified as repo-eligible 
by the RBA and therefore be more attractive to 
investors. The RBA has already communicated its 
approval of our ESA application.

There is greater focus on expanding the portfolio 
of wholesale funding sources and the ESA will 
assist in this regard. 

The Society has invested much energy and 
resources in expanding our range of  
securitisation warehouse facilities. In a trying 
time for this sector of the market, the Society has 
secured and is already using one new warehouse 
facility and is well progressed in establishing one 
other new warehouse.

The numerous funding related developments 
achieved highlights the strength and diversity of 
funding sources that a sophisticated ADI such 
as Heritage requires in order to be responsive to 
volatility in the market-place.

LENdiNg PERfORMANCE

The Society’s lending performance was strong  
with total lending for the year of $1.86 billion, 
despite the fact that growth was deliberately 
constrained given the pressure in the funding 
markets.  Assets grew by 7.5% to $6.92 billion  
as at 30 June 2008.

QUALiTy Of LOAN 
PORTfOLiO

Heritage has out-performed the industry 
with respect to arrears despite the 
disruptions within the credit market. 
The industry benchmark measured by 
the Standard and Poor’s Index (SPIN) 
increased to 1.3% of portfolio for loans 
in arrears over 30 days at 30 April. The 
SPIN figure compares to the Society 
result of just 0.37% of portfolio as at  
30 June 2008.

This result is a product of our strong credit 
policies, a disciplined approach to servicing loans 
and a significant focus at Board and Management 
level on maintaining industry-leading performance 
in this area.

... we are proud 

to announce 

our ninth 

consecutive 

record profit.
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At 30 June, there were only three properties in 
possession out of a portfolio of 36,899 mortgage 
loans. At the same time, there was only one 
business banking loan in arrears in excess of 30 
days as at 30 June.

diVERsiTy ANd Mix  
Of OPERATiONs

The Society has completed a four-year strategy 
to enhance our physical distribution network in 
Southern Queensland. During 2007/08, four new 
branches were opened at Bellbowrie, Pittsworth, 
Victoria Point and North Lakes. Along with five 
new mini-branches, the Society now boasts 129 
points of presence.

Whilst broker lending has allowed Heritage to 
both grow our balance sheet and geographical 
diversification, a number of measures were 
adopted to alter the mix of channels. In this 
regard, the staffing of intermediary units was 
reduced and recently commission rates have  

been reviewed. At the same time,  
given the Society’s service culture,  
an upgraded extranet has been 
implemented to better support the 
business originated from brokers.

Heritage has also upgraded its  
internet banking system and  
introduced an electronic lending  
system for credit cards. This is being 
supported by our Contact Centre and 
will cater for members who prefer the 
choice of electronic delivery for credit 
card applications.

iNdEPENdENT ACCLAiM

Once again, the Society has been externally 
recognised for its service culture and its 
performance. Earlier this year, Heritage was 
awarded the Best Building Society in the Australian 
Banking and Finance Magazine awards. This is the 
sixth time the award was won by Heritage in the 
past seven years. 

OUR VALUABLE sTAff

Our current corporate strategy has a significant 
component dedicated to highlighting Heritage  
as a great place to work. There has been a range 
of strategies aimed at achieving this objective. 

In the past year, the Society has focussed on 
leadership development, career planning, 
leadership conferences, recognising superior staff 
performance and rewarding superior teamwork.

The Employee of the Year for 2007 was Matthew 
Hickey from our IT Department.  Matthew was a 
key contributor in a successful communications 
upgrade project requiring the relocation of the 
Contact Centre to a new site.

The 2007 Team of the Year was the Facilities 
Department, which continued to demonstrate its 
long-term dedication and superior performance 
in providing accommodation and support to the 
branch network and all departments.

Competition for the Branch of the Year was strong 
with many nominations received from within 
our retail branch network.  This year, a great 
effort from our Gatton team gave them the title of 
2007/08 Branch of the Year.

Congratulations go to all these people for their 
hard work, teamwork and positive attitude.

iNfRAsTRUCTURE 
dEVELOPMENT

During 2007/08, the Society completed its  
most comprehensive and complex 
communications project. The project included 
both voice and data communications and  
covered software, hardware and telephony.  
The upgrade also involved a relocation of the 
Contact Centre to a new site.

This type of investment has helped build  
Heritage’s existing sophisticated infrastructure, 
which we believe is a fundamental requirement  
to support our members and our commitment  
to high-quality service.

BUiLdiNg COMMUNiTy

The corporate strategic plan also identifies 
‘Community’ as one of Heritage’s three core 
values. Heritage values the communities in which 
we operate in reciprocation of the community’s 
support of the Society over many years. In that 
regard, we have continued our strong support 
through sponsorships, community building 
activities and community banking.

Once again, 

the society has 

been externally 

recognised 

for its service 

culture and its 

performance.

CEO’s Report
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In 2007/08, the Society opened its eighth 
community branch, situated at Bellbowrie.  
This is a “win/win” outcome for Heritage and  
the communities as they attain a banking outlet 
that delivers a share of profits back into  
the community.

The Society often partners with other community 
entities to enhance our support of the local 
community. These include the Ag Show, Royal 
Agricultural Society of Queensland, Queensland 
Arts Council, Empire Theatre, Seeing Eye Dogs 
Australia, Toowoomba Carnival of Flowers, 
Toowoomba Photographic Society and a myriad of 
other long term partners. 

For the second consecutive year, Heritage has  
won the Australian Business Arts Foundation 
award (Queensland Division) for community 
support. In this instance, the award recognised 
the long-term partnership with the Toowoomba 
Photographic Society for the Heritage Acquisitive 
Photographic Awards.

sUMMARy

The 2007/08 financial year was trying, with market 
conditions significantly affecting the operations 
and results of all ADIs. Heritage was able to 

achieve growth in these hard times by leveraging 
the diversity of operations on both sides of the 
balance sheet. We have been able to strengthen  
the balance sheet composition and will continue  
to be pro-active in our response to changing 
market circumstances.

I would like to thank all staff for their contribution 
to the performance of the Society. The People 
first culture is lived every day by highly engaged 
staff who continue to provide the finest levels of 
customer service and support to our members.

It is the collective effort of all staff over a  
long period of time that clearly demonstrates  
the strength and superiority of our mutual  
banking model.

JOHN F. MiNz
CHiEF ExECUTiVE OFFiCER
HERiTAgE BUilDiNg SOCiETY liMiTED

Senior executive 
Group (left to right)

Dunstin Lynch,  
Head of Lending and 
Card services

Bob Hogarth,  
general Manager 
Human Resources

peter cleary,  
Chief financial Officer

paul Francis,  
general Manager,  
Retail services

John Minz,  
Chief Executive Officer

Bill Armagnacq, 
Company secretary/
Assistant Chief 
Executive Officer

John Williams,  
general Manager, 
Technology and 
Payment systems

paul Williams, 
Treasurer

peter cavanagh,  
Chief strategy Officer
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Community

Bellbowrie Community Branch Opening 
The new Heritage Bellbowrie Community Branch was officially opened on 
Saturday October 13, 2007. Councillor Margaret de Wit, Councillor for 
the ward of Pullenvale, officially opened the branch alongside Bellbowrie 
Capital Company Chairman Mr Alan Donovan and Heritage Chairman  
Mr Brian Carter AM. To celebrate this first for the Bellbowrie community, 
the official opening event was designed as a family fun day. 

Volunteer Leave 
Each year, Heritage provides one day of paid leave to any staff member who wishes to dedicate 
time to participate in voluntary work for a community, charity or non-profit organisation. This 
enables our staff to support the communities in which we live and work.

2008 Toowoomba show 
Heritage is proud to enter its ninth year as the Toowoomba Show’s 
major sponsor. It’s the Society’s  way of supporting Toowoomba and the 
region that has done so much during the years to support Heritage. The 
Toowoomba Show is a major showcase of what this proud region has to offer 
and despite the continuing drought conditions it provides an opportunity for 
all of us to enjoy ourselves and pull together as a community. 

2007 Heritage fairholme gift 
On Saturday October 20, 2007 one of the richest footraces, the 
Fairholme Gift was run. Heritage has been the major sponsor of the 
event since the inaugural Gift was run in 1999. A charity relay was 
also run with the winning team donating their $500 in prize money 
to the charity of their choice.
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Heritage Building Society Limited
ABN 32 087 652 024  AFS Licence No. 240984

CONCisE  
fiNANCiAL  

REPORT
for the year ended 30 June 2008

The Directors’ Report, Concise Financial Report and Auditor’s Statement contained within this document represent a 
Concise Report.  The full financial report and Auditor’s Report will be sent, free of charge, to members upon request.

The Concise Financial Report contained within this document has been derived from the full financial report of 
Heritage Building Society Limited and its controlled entities for the financial year 30 June 2008 and cannot be expected 
to provide as full an understanding of the financial performance, financial position and financing and investing activities 
of the group as the full financial report.
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directors’ Report

Your directors submit their report of the consolidated 
entity (the "Group"), being Heritage Building Society 
Limited (the "Society") and its controlled entities, for 
the year ended 30 June 2008.

diRECTORs

The name and details of the directors of the Group 
in office during the financial year and until the date 
of this report are:

NAME AND QUAliFiCATiONS

Mr Brian R. Carter  
AM, llB, HonDUniv, FAiCD 
Chairman

Mr Carter is a retired Solicitor and is Managing 
Director of Bricar Pty Ltd which trades as Hunts.  He 
served as a Director of Darling Downs Building Society 
from 1975-81 and was Deputy Chairman in 1980-81.  
He has been a Director of Heritage since the merger 
in 1981.  He was Deputy Chairman 1981-82 and has 
been Chairman of Directors since 1982.  Mr Carter is 
an ex officio member of, and has involvement with, all 
Board Committees.  Mr Carter has also been Chairman 
of the Council of the Queensland Institute of Medical 
Research 1997-98 and Chairman of the Board of 
St. Vincent’s Hospital, Toowoomba, 1990-96, and 
various other organisations.  Mr Carter was appointed 
a Member in the General Division of the Order of 
Australia “For service to business and commerce 
through the building society industry, and to the 
community through health care and medical research 
organisations”.  He was awarded the Centenary of 
Federation Medal for distinguished service to the 
community. Mr Carter was awarded an honorary 
doctorate at the University of Southern Queensland 
for his strong advocacy of the university and his 
significant contribution to the community through his 
voluntary, charitable and sporting contributions.

Mr graeme g. Kidd  
BBus (Fin Plan), FAPi, FREi, REiV (Aust) 
Deputy Chairman 

Mr Kidd has a background in natural resource 
administration, real estate agency and valuation, 
technical education, finance and the building 
society industry.  He served on the board of 
Toowoomba Permanent Building Society from 
1974 to 1981.  He has been a Director of  
Heritage Building Society since 1981 and  
Deputy Chairman since April 1995.  Mr Kidd 
is Chairman of the Audit and Compliance 
Committee, a member of the Remuneration and 
Appointments Committee and a member of the 
Constitution Review Committee.  He is Chairman 
of Permanent LMI Pty Limited.

Mr Kerry J. Betros  
BBus, FCPA, MAiCD

Mr Betros is Managing Director of Betros Bros 
Holdings Pty Ltd and associated companies, 
Darling Downs based wholesalers and retailers 
and Chairman of HBS Custodian Pty Ltd.  He has 
previously served on various other boards and 
organisations.  He has served on the Heritage Board 
since 1991.  Mr Betros is Chairman of the Society’s 
Finance Committee and a member of the Audit and 
Compliance Committee until January 2008.  Mr 
Betros was awarded the Centenary of Federation 
Medal for distinguished service to the community.

Mrs Vivienne A. Quinn  
MAHRi, MRCSA, FAiCD

Mrs Quinn is the Managing Director of Quinn 
& Associates Pty Ltd, a Brisbane-based staff 
recruitment consultancy which operates 
throughout all the eastern states.  She has had 
30 years in staff recruitment and has a depth of 
marketing experience.  She is also a partner in 
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a primary production/tourism business on the 
Southern Downs.  Mrs Quinn has served on 
various Federal and State Government Boards and 
on the State Councils of human resource industry 
bodies.  She has served on the Heritage Board 
since 1995 and is a member of the Audit and 
Compliance Committee, the Remuneration and 
Appointments Committee and is Chairman of the 
Superannuation Policy Committee.  

Dr Dennis P. Campbell  
PhD, MBA, FCHSE, CHE, FAiM

Dr Campbell is currently the Corporate Division 
Head of Legal Aid, Queensland, and was 
previously the Chief Executive Officer of St. 
Vincent’s Hospital Toowoomba for ten years.  
He serves as a member of numerous Boards and 
Advisory Committees, representing both public 
and private health sectors and has legal and health 
qualifications and is involved in organisational 
health consulting.  Dr Campbell joined the 
Heritage Board in 2000 and is a member of the 
Society's Insurance and Constitution Review 
Committees and a director of Permanent LMI 
Pty Limited.  He also serves as a Trustee of 
the Queensland Museum Foundation and 
is Chairperson of the Management Advisory 
Committee of the Cobb & Co Museum, 
Toowoomba.  In 2007 he was awarded an 
Australia Day Medallion for his services to the 
Australian College of Health Service Executives.

Professor Peter Swannell  
AM, BSc, PhD, HonDUniv, CPEng, FiE Aust

Emeritus Professor Swannell was the Vice-
Chancellor and President of the University of 
Southern Queensland from November 1996 until 
September 2003 having joined the University as 
Foundation Professor and Dean of the Faculty 
of Engineering and Surveying in 1990.  This 
appointment followed an academic career 
spanning over 30 years in the United Kingdom 
and Australia.  He has served as a Chairman and 
member of a number of Boards and Committees 
and is currently the Chairman of Empire Theatres 
Pty Ltd (since 1999).  Professor Swannell joined 
the Heritage Board in 2003 and is Chairman 
of the Insurance Committee and a member of 
the Finance Committee.   He was appointed as 
a Member in the General Division of the Order 
of Australia, “For services to higher education, 
particularly through the advancement of distance 

education and on-line learning opportunities, to 
engineering as a researcher and teacher, and to the 
community”.  He was also awarded the Centenary 
of Federation Medal for services to education, 
particularly as Vice Chancellor of the University of 
Southern Queensland.

Ms Susan M. Campbell  
FCPA, FFTA, FFin, MAiCD,  
BCom, gradDip(SiA), MBA

Ms Campbell was appointed as a Director in 2005 
and  brings with her a range of finance skills from 
the banking and financial services sector.  She is 
managing director of ARGYLL, a specialist financial 
consulting services firm, and is Heritage's first 
interstate director.  Ms Campbell is a member 
of the Finance Committee.  She is also active 
with CPA Australia, AFMA and Finsia and works 
with many organisations in Australia and Asia 
in developing their risk management skills.  Her 
previous work has included working with global 
banks, corporate treasury and as a senior lecturer 
at RMIT University.

Mr Brendan P. Baulch  
BCom, llB, CA

Mr Baulch is a Chartered Accountant based in 
Toowoomba. He began his career with Price 
Waterhouse in their corporate tax division 
in Melbourne, after which he spent a total of 
eight years in London, gaining international 
accounting experience in a range of business 
sectors including telecommunications (Cable 
& Wireless plc), investment banking (Société 
Générale) and insurance (Lloyd’s of London). He 
is currently the principal of Baulch & Associates, 
a local accounting practice providing taxation, 
audit and management accounting services. Mr 
Baulch is a registered tax agent and a registered 
company auditor.  He was appointed a Director on 
21 June 2007 and is a member of the Audit and 
Compliance Committee.   
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COMPANy sECRETARiEs 

Mr T. William Armagnacq   
BCom, FCA, FAiCD 
Company Secretary/  
Assistant Chief Executive Officer

Mr Armagnacq has been a  Secretary of Heritage 
Building Society Limited since May 2003. From 
January 1998 to April 2003 he was company 
secretary of a number of companies which are  
part of the Ergon Energy Corporation Limited 
Group. From July 1989 to December 1997, 
Mr Armagnacq was a partner of Chartered 
Accountants, KPMG. He has also been a director  
of a number of companies and is currently a 
director of Permanent LMI Pty Limited.

Board Finance Audit and Compliance

Held Attended Held Attended Held Attended

Mr Carter AM* 11 11 12 8 6 5

Mr Kidd 11 11 - - 6 5

Mr Betros 11 11 12 12 6 6

Mrs Quinn 11 11 - - 6 5

Dr Campbell 11 11 - - - -

Prof Swannell AM 11 10 12 11 - -

Ms Campbell 11 11 12 12 - -

Mr Baulch 11 11 - - 6 6

Remuneration and 
Appointments

insurance Constitution  

Held Attended Held Attended Held Attended

Mr Carter AM * 2 2 2 - 4 4

Mr Kidd 2 2 - - 4 4

Mr Betros - - - - - -

Mrs Quinn 2 2 - - - -

Dr Campbell - - 2 2 4 4

Prof Swannell AM - - 2 2 - -

Ms Campbell - - - - - -

Mr Baulch - - - - - -

Mr David Janetzki  
llB (Hons), BEcon, AMusA 
Assistant Company Secretary/  
Corporate lawyer

Mr Janetzki was appointed as a Secretary of 
Heritage Building Society Limited during  
October 2007.  He is the Society’s corporate  
lawyer and is admitted as a solicitor of the 
Supreme Court of Queensland and the Supreme 
Court of England and Wales.  He has previously 
worked as a solicitor for national law firm  
Corrs Chambers Westgarth and as inhouse  
counsel for the UK operation of a Fortune 500 
company in London.

diRECTORs’ MEETiNgs

The number of meetings of directors (including meetings of committees) and the number of meetings 
attended by each director during the financial year were:

The meetings held during the year indicate the number of meetings held during the period the individual 
was a director or committee member.

* Mr Carter is an ex officio member, not an appointed member, of the Audit and Compliance, Finance 
and Insurance Committees.  He attends only those meetings involving significant issues to the Society. 

directors’ Report (continued)
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PRiNCiPAL ACTiViTiEs

Heritage Building Society Limited is a mutual 
building society that is incorporated and domiciled 
in Australia.  The principal activity of the Group 
during the year was the provision of financial 
products and services to members.  There has 
been no significant change in the nature of these 
activities during the year.

The Group employed 698 employees as at 30 June 
2008 (2007 – 667 employees).

REViEW ANd REsULT  
Of OPERATiONs

The operating profit of the Group for the financial 
year after income tax was $20.466 million (2007 
- $19.575 million).  The Group's overall financial 
performance has been marked by the impacts of 
the global credit crunch and the increased cost of 
funding. The group benefited from the recent Visa 
Initial Public Offering ( IPO ).

The Group reported a 7.5% increase in total 
consolidated assets to a total of $6.917 billion 
(2007 - $6.436 billion). 

sigNifiCANT CHANgEs iN 
THE sTATE Of AffAiRs

There was no significant change in the state of 
affairs of the Group during the year ended  
30 June 2008 not otherwise listed in the report  
or the financial statements.

sUBsEQUENT EVENTs

On 23 January 2008 Société Générale Australia 
Branch (SG), which provides the securitisation 
warehouse for the HBS Trust No. 1 to the Society, 
notified the Society of its decision to withdraw 
from its securitisation activities in Australia.

SG has also made certain demands of the 
Society which the Society believes are outside 
the parameters of the contractual arrangements 
between SG and the Society.

On 19 August 2008 the Society was served 
with proceedings issued in the NSW Supreme 

Court by SG.  The proceedings seek orders in 
relation to a term out of the facility and, without 
quantification, adjustment to the interest payable 
to SG for the 2008 and 2009 financial years and, 
in the alternative unquantified damages for alleged 
breach of contract.  The Society will be strenuously 
defending the proceedings.

A reliable estimate of the financial impact, if any, 
on the Society cannot be made.  The Society 
believes SG’s proceedings will fail, and there will 
be no material financial impact on the Society.

There are no other significant events since the 
end of the financial year which will affect the 
operating results or state of affairs of the Group in 
subsequent years.

LiKELy dEVELOPMENTs  
ANd ExPECTEd REsULTs

A statement on the likely developments in the 
operations of the Group, and the expected results 
of these operations has not been included in the 
report because, in the opinion of the Directors, it 
could prejudice the interest of the economic entity.

iNdEMNifiCATiON ANd 
iNsURANCE Of diRECTORs 
ANd OffiCERs

For the financial year, the Group paid premiums  
in respect of insurance contracts which insure  
each person who is or has been a director or 
executive officer of the Group against certain 
liabilities arising in the course of their activities  
to the Group.

The directors have not included details of the 
nature of the liabilities covered, or the amount of 
the premium paid, as such disclosure is prohibited 
under the terms of the contract.

AUdiTOR’s iNdEPENdENCE 
dECLARATiON

In relation to the Auditor’s Independence, the 
Directors have sought and received a report 
that there has been no breaches of the Auditor 
Independence requirement of the Corporations Act 
2001.  The report is shown on page 25.
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ROUNdiNg

The amounts contained in this report and the 
financial report have been rounded to the nearest 
$1,000 (where rounding is applicable) under the 
option available to the company under ASIC Class 
Order 98/0100.  The company is an entity to 
which the Class Order applies.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of  
the directors:

TOOWOOMBA 28 August 2008

BRiAN R. CARTER
Chairman

gRAEME g. KiDD
Deputy Chairman 

Mr Brian R. Carter 
Chairman

Mr graeme g. Kidd 
deputy Chairman

Mr Kerry J. Betros Mrs Vivienne A. Quinn

dr dennis P. Campbell Prof Peter swannell Ms susan M Campbell Mr Brendan P. Baulch

directors’ Report (continued)
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Consolidated income statement

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2008

CONSOliDATED

2008 
$’000

2007 
$’000

Interest revenue      500,638 410,598

Interest expense  (414,823)  (322,601)

Net interest income 85,815 87,997

Other income 33,217 29,951

Gain on Visa Initial Public Offering 6,460 -

Total income 125,492 117,948

Impairment losses on loans and receivables (1,532)  (922)

Other expenses (95,412)  (89,266)

Share of net profit of associates    ,812 ,635

Profit before tax         29,360 28,395

Income tax expense  (8,894)  (8,820)

Profit after tax 20,466 19,575

The accompanying notes form part of these consolidated financial statements

DiSCUSSiON AND ANAlYSiS OF THE CONSOliDATED iNCOME STATEMENT

The Group’s consolidated operating profit after income tax was $20.466 million compared to the 2007 
profit of $19.575 million, representing a 4.55% or $0.9 million increase.

Net interest income was lower by $2.2 million compared to the prior year, representing a decrease 
of 2.48%.  This reflects the increased cost of funding from the credit crunch.  While loan rates have 
increased the Society has absorbed part of the increased cost of funds.

Other income has increased $3.3 million or 10.9% from the previous year.  This is consistent with growth 
in member’s loan accounts, deposit accounts and transaction volumes.

A significant income item was the gain on Visa’s Initial Public Offering (IPO) of $6.46 million.  Due to its 
membership of Visa International, the Society was granted shares when Visa was listed in an IPO on the 
New York Stock Exchange in March 2008.

Other expenses have increased $6.1 million or 6.89% compared to the prior year.  This increase was 
mainly attributable to increased staff and branch costs with the continued expansion of the branch 
network in the current year, and the full year impact of new branches in the prior year.

The charge for impairment losses on loans and receivables increased by $0.610 million or 66.16%.  While 
the percentage increase is high it must be recognised the prior year base is low.  The Group has increased 
focus on controlling arrears, and these have been maintained below industry averages.
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Consolidated Balance sheet

AS AT 30 JUNE 2008

The accompanying notes form part of these consolidated financial statements

CONSOliDATED

2008 
$’000

2007 
$’000

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 43,739 85,319
Receivables due from other financial institutions 286,632 262,376
Other receivables 57,790 32,866
Loans and receivables  6,145,237  5,615,075
Held to maturity financial assets 302,261 385,918
Investments accounted for using the equity method 6,466 5,654
Available for sale financial investments 5,455 ,479
Derivatives 38,265 15,473
Property, plant and equipment 25,153 25,996
Other assets 1,377 2,214
Intangibles ,254 -
Retirement benefit asset ,259 ,533
Deferred tax asset 4,370 4,075
Total Assets 6,917,258 6,435,978

liabilities
Deposits and borrowings   6,605,443 6,146,599
Accounts payable and other liabilities 25,577 28,462
Derivatives 5,739 16,319
Current tax liabilities 3,023 2,883
Deferred tax liabilities 12,792 8,600
Provisions 6,859 6,039
Subordinated debt 57,000 57,000
Total liabilities 6,716,433 6,265,902

Net Assets 200,825 170,076

Members’ Funds
Retained profits 177,625 157,779
Reserves 23,200 12,297
Total Members’ Funds 200,825 170,076

DiSCUSSiON AND ANAlYSiS OF THE CONSOliDATED BAlANCE SHEET

The consolidated Balance Sheet represents the Society and twelve trust vehicles that have been established 
for the purpose of securitising the Society’s loans.

Total consolidated assets increased 7.48% from $6.436 billion to $6.917 billion. The major component 
of the Group’s balance sheet growth was the loan portfolio increase of $530 million.  Loan approvals were 
strong for the first half of the year, but were controlled for the second half as liquidity markets remained 
tight.  The Society maintained prudent credit policies for new loans.

Total liabilities of the group increased by $451 million, with growth in deposits and borrowings of $459 
million.  Retail deposits accounted for $324 million or 71% of this increase.

The Society’s capital adequacy ratio was 12.3% (2007 – 11.1%) well above the minimum prudential standard 
of 8.0%.  Liquidity was 15.4% (2007 – 15.9%) and comfortably above minimum prudential requirements.
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Consolidated statement of  
Recognised income and Expense

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2008

CONSOliDATED

2008 
$’000

2007 
$’000

Actuarial gain / (loss) on defined benefit plan (620) 5

Gain / (loss) on cash flow hedge taken to members’ funds 13,538 9,499

Gain / (loss) on revaluation of Visa shares 2,185 -

Income tax on items taken directly to or transferred from 
equity (4,820) (2,477)

Net income recognised directly in members’ funds 10,283 7,027

Profit for the period 20,466 19,575

Total recognised income and expense for the period 30,749 26,602

DiSCUSSiON AND ANAlYSiS OF THE CONSOliDATED STATEMENT  
OF RECOgNiSED iNCOME AND ExPENSE

The Statement of Recognised Income and Expense reconciles the movement in Member’s Funds.

Total Members’ Funds has increased by $30.749 million or 18.1% during the year, and is attributable to 
the following:

 an increase in retained profits of $19.846 million, being the current year after tax profit of $20.466 
million less the actuarial loss of $0.620 million on the Defined Benefit Plan for the period; and

 an increase in reserves of $10.903 million, representing the after tax effect of the changes in the fair 
value for interest rate swaps of $9.374 million and Visa shares of $1.529 million.

The accompanying notes form part of these consolidated financial statements
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Consolidated Cash flow statement

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2008

CONSOliDATED

2008 
$’000

2007 
$’000

Cash flows from operating activities

Interest received 514,676 421,728

Dividend received - ,004

Borrowing costs and interest paid  (405,333)  (318,394)

Other non-interest income received 33,302 31,022

Payments to suppliers and employees  (103,362)  (96,428)

Income tax paid  (9,678)  (7,346)

Net cash flows from operating activities 29,605 30,586

Cash flows from investing activities

(Increase) / decrease in investment securities and 
receivables due from other financial institutions 59,400 (125,469)

Increase in loans, receivables and other receivables  (557,324)  (534,734)

Proceeds from sale of Visa shares 3,669 -

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment ,358 ,310

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment  (5,853)  (8,383)

Net cash flows used in investing activities  (499,750)  (668,276)

Cash flows from financing activities

Increase in deposits and other borrowings 428,565 643,243

Proceeds from issuance of subordinated debt 10,000 35,000

Payments for redemption of subordinated debt  (10,000)  (23,500)

Proceeds from closed out swaps - 1,395

Net cash flows from financing activities 428,565 656,138

Net (decrease) / increase in cash held  (41,580) 18,448

Cash – beginning of the year 85,319 66,871

Cash – end of the year 43,739 85,319

The accompanying notes form part of these consolidated financial statements

DiSCUSSiON AND ANAlYSiS OF THE CONSOliDATED CASH FlOW STATEMENT

The net operating cash flow decreased 3.21% from $30.586 million to $29.605 million, principally the 
result of an increase in net interest inflows of $6.009 million offset by an increase in costs of $6.934 million.

The net investing cash flow has decreased due to a decrease in investment securities and receivables due 
from other financial institutions.  The main reason for this shift related to the securitisation trust vehicles 
having $95 million less in term deposit investments due to lower loan repayments.  The prudential 
liquidity ratio for the Society remains strong at 15.4%.

Cash flows from financing activities comprised increased deposits and borrowings to fund the loan 
growth.  During the year $10 million of subordinated debt was redeemed and replaced with a new issue.
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Notes to the financial statements

1. BASiS OF PREPARATiON OF THE CONCiSE FiNANCiAl REPORT

The concise financial report has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the 
Corporations Act 2001 and Accounting Standard AASB 1039 Concise Financial Reports.  The concise 
financial report relates to the consolidated entity consisting of the Heritage Building Society Limited 
and the Special Purpose Vehicles (SPVs) for the year ended 30 June 2008.  The SPVs are made up of 
twelve trust vehicles that have been established for the purpose of securitising the Society’s loans.  

The financial report has also been prepared on a historical costs basis, except for derivative  
financial instruments and available for sale investments which have been measured at fair value.   
The carrying value of recognised assets and liabilities that are hedged items in fair value hedges,  
and are otherwise carried at cost, are adjusted to record changes in the fair values attributable to  
the risks that are being hedged.

The financial report is presented in Australian dollars and all values are rounded to the nearest 
thousand dollar ($’000) unless otherwise stated under the option available to the Group under  
ASIC Class Order 98/0100.

2. STATEMENT OF COMPliANCE

The concise financial report complies with Australian Accounting Standards, which include Australian 
equivalents to International Financial Reporting Standards (AIFRS).  The accounting policies have 
been consistently applied to all years presented, unless otherwise stated.  Note 2 of the full financial 
report details all accounting policies.

3. SigNiFiCANT ACCOUNTiNg JUDgEMENTS, ESTiMATES AND ASSUMPTiONS

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and 
assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, 
liabilities, income and expenses.  Information about the Group’s significant accounting judgements, 
estimates and assumptions is detailed in Note 2 of the full financial report.

4. SEgMENT iNFORMATiON

The Group operated predominantly in the finance industry within Australia.  The operations comprise 
the provision of financial products and services to members.

5. EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO REPORTiNg DATE 

On 23 January 2008 Société Générale Australia Branch (SG), which provides the securitisation 
warehouse for the HBS Trust No. 1 to the Society, notified the Society of its decision to withdraw from 
its securitisation activities in Australia.

SG has also made certain demands of the Society which the Society believes are outside the parameters 
of the contractual arrangements between SG and the Society.

On 19 August 2008 the Society was served with proceedings issued in the NSW Supreme Court by 
SG.  The proceedings seek orders in relation to a term out of the facility and, without quantification, 
adjustment to the interest payable to SG for the 2008 and 2009 financial years and, in the alternative 
unquantified damages for alleged breach of contract.  The Society will be strenuously defending the 
proceedings.

A reliable estimate of the financial impact, if any, on the Society cannot be made.  The Society believes 
SG’s proceedings will fail, and there will be no material financial impact on the Society.

There are no other significant events since the end of the financial year which will affect the operating 
results or state of affairs of the Group in subsequent years.
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directors’ declaration

In accordance with a resolution of the directors of Heritage Building Society Limited, we state that in the 
opinion of the directors:

(a)  the concise financial report of the entity for the year ended 30 June 2008 is in accordance with 
Accounting Standard AASB 1039 Concise Financial Reports; and

(b) the financial statements and specific disclosures included in this concise financial report have been 
derived from the full financial report for the year ended 30 June 2008.

On behalf of the Board

TOOWOOMBA BRiAN R. CARTER gRAEME g. KiDD
28 August 2008 Chairman Deputy Chairman
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Corporate governance

The Board of Heritage Building Society Limited 
is responsible for the corporate governance of the 
Society.  This statement describes generally the 
practices and processes adopted by the Society to 
ensure sound management of the Society in the 
regulatory environment in which it operates.  The 
key principles are:

 accountability

 disclosure, and

 independence.

Heritage is an Authorised Deposit-taking 
Institution supervised by the Australian Prudential 
Regulation Authority (APRA) under the Banking 
Act 1959.  The Society is also supervised by the 
Australian Securities & Investments Commission 
under the Corporations Act 2001 and has been 
granted an Australian Financial Services Licence.  

ROLE Of THE BOARd

The Board’s primary role is to provide Society 
members appropriate financial services on the 
most beneficial terms available and to protect 
and enhance long-term member value.  In 
fulfilling this role, the Board is responsible for the 

overall governance of the Society including its 
strategic direction, establishing and monitoring 
the performance of the Society against its plans, 
ensuring the integrity of internal control and 
management information systems, ensuring 
regulatory compliance and approving and 
monitoring financial and other reporting.  

The Board has delegated responsibility for the 
operation of the Society to the Chief Executive Officer 
subject to the overall supervision of the Board.  

BOARd PROCEssEs

The Board currently holds eleven scheduled 
meetings each year plus other meetings, which 
circumstances may require. 

The Board has established a number of 
key committees to assist it in executing its 
responsibilities.  Most committees have their  
own charters, which are regularly reviewed.

COMPOsiTiON Of THE BOARd

The Constitution of the Society specifies that the 
number of directors shall be between three and 
twelve and in addition may include not more 
than one employee director.  Currently the Board 
is comprised of eight non-executive directors.  
There are no employee directors.  One-third of the 
elected directors must retire from office at each 
Annual General Meeting.  A director must retire 
from office no later than the third Annual General 
Meeting after the director was last elected.   

The Board comprises only independent non-
executive directors.  In determining whether a 
director is independent, the Board has regard to 
APRA’s Corporate Governance Standard.  

Details of the Directors and Officers as at date of 
this statement are set out in the Directors’ Report.  

CONfLiCT Of iNTEREsT 

In accordance with the Corporations Act 2001 and the 
Society’s Constitution, directors must keep the Board 
advised of any interest that could potentially conflict 
with the interests of the Society.  The Board has 
developed guidelines to assist directors in disclosing 
potential conflicts of interests.  Transactions between 
non-executive directors and the Society are subject to 
the same terms and conditions that apply to members.
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BOARd PERfORMANCE 
AssEssMENT

The Board is committed to continuing 
improvement and is subject to ongoing assessment 
and its annual evaluation process of the Board and 
the individual directors.  

MEMBER PARTiCiPATiON

Members have two relationships with the Society 
– as a customer and as an owner.  As customers, 
members exercise choice through their selection 
of the products and services they believe best 
suit their individual needs.  As owners, members 
have the right and are encouraged to participate 
in some of the activities of the Society including 
nominating and electing directors, and attending 
and participating at general meetings, either in 
person or by proxy.

BOARd CHARTER

The Board has adopted a Board Charter and 
directors are bound by the Society’s Code of 
Conduct and other governance policies.  

PRiVACy

The Society is committed to the privacy of member 
information and the privacy policy is available to all  
members and is also  available on the Society’s website.

RisK MANAgEMENT

The Society manages a diverse range of business 
risks.  The Board and management are committed 
to the identification and management of these 
risks through an established risk management 
process involving the identification, assessment, 
management and monitoring of the risks.  

REMUNERATiON  
Of diRECTORs

Directors’ remuneration is set by members at 
Annual General Meetings.  The Board may make 
recommendations to the meeting which take into 
accounts trends and fees paid by comparable 
institutions.  Recommendations also take into 
account the need to attract and retain appropriately 
qualified and experienced non-executive directors.

Directors’ remuneration does not include any 

component specifically based on the Society’s 
performance but does include statutory 
entitlements and a retiring allowance calculated 
in accordance with the Society’s Constitution.  No 
other remuneration is paid but directors who are 
nominated to sit on boards of associated entities or 
industry bodies may be entitled to remuneration 
from those bodies.

Directors may maintain loan and credit facilities 
from the Society at normal member rates of 
interest and therefore no additional remuneration 
is obtained by way of a benefit.  

BOARd COMMiTTEEs

The Board has established a number of  
committees to assist in the carrying out of their 
responsibilities.  These committees each report 
regularly back to the Board.

Audit & Compliance Committee

Members of the Committee during the year were:

Mr GG Kidd - Chairman

Mr BR Carter AM

Mr KJ Betros (to January 2008)

Mrs VA Quinn 

Mr BP Baulch

The Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, 
Company Secretary, Head of Internal Audit and 
external auditors are invited to attend meetings. 

The key responsibilities of the Committee are:

 reporting to the Board on its activities and 
expressing an opinion on the performance in 
the areas covered by the charter and making 
recommendations to the Board as appropriate;

 reviewing internal controls, policies, 
procedures and compliance systems established 
by management;

 reviewing the effectiveness of, and reports 
arising from, internal and external auditors and 
others as it sees fit;  

 liaising with other Board Committees;  and

 reviewing and reporting to the Board on 
financial integrity, legal compliance, business 
risk, audit effectiveness and the process for 
monitoring compliance with laws,  regulations 
and codes of conduct.
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Finance Committee

Members of the Committee during the financial 
year were:

Mr KJ Betros - Chairman

Mr BR Carter AM

Professor P Swannell AM

Ms SM Campbell

Mr JF Minz

Mr PJ Cleary

Mr PL Williams

Mr TW Armagnacq

The responsibilities of the Finance Committee 
include:-

 overseeing matters relating to financial risk 
including liquidity, market and interest rate risk;

 reviewing the Society’s business portfolio on an 
ongoing basis;  

 reviewing the Society’s financial risk 
management practices and making appropriate 
recommendations; 

 reviewing the Society’s compliance with 
prudential requirements in respect of capital 
adequacy and liquidity;  and

 recommending appropriate risk limit policies 
to the Board and overseeing the administration 
of such limits.

Constitution Review Committee

Members of the Committee during the financial 
year were:

Mr BR Carter AM - Chairman

Mr GG Kidd

Dr DP Campbell

Mr JF Minz

Mr TW Armagnacq

The responsibilities of the Constitution Review 
Committee include reviewing and making 
recommendations to the Board on matters relating 
to the Society’s Constitution.

Remuneration & Appointments Committee

Members of the Committee during the financial 
year were:

Mr BR Carter AM - Chairman

Mr GG Kidd

Mrs VA Quinn

Mr JF Minz

The key responsibilities of the Remuneration & 
Appointments Committee include:-

 reviewing remuneration policies  
and practices;

 approving the remuneration levels  
of the Chief Executive Officer and senior 
executives;  

 approving merit recognition arrangements;  
and

 making recommendations to the Board on the 
appointment of the Chief Executive Officer 
and involvement in the appointment of senior 
executive staff whose appointment is subject to 
confirmation by the Board.

insurance Committee

Members of the Committee during the financial 
year were:

Dr DP Campbell - Chairman  
(until 25 October 2007)

Mr BR Carter AM

Professor P Swannell AM - Chairman 
(from 25 October 2007)

Mr JF Minz

Mr TW Armagnacq

The responsibilities of the Insurance Committee 
include:-

 reviewing the nature and extent of the Society’s 
risk and available insurance products;

 reporting and recommending to the Board 
matters arising from review of the Society’s risk  
and available insurance products; and

 reviewing the performance of the Society in 
insurance matters.

Corporate governance
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Beat the Boss 
On Sunday June 1 2008, more than 70 Heritage staff strapped on their running shoes 
and took to the roads around Doomben, to raise funds and ‘beat the boss’ in the 2008 
Heritage Queensland Half Marathon. Not only was this a great way for staff to get 
motivated, stay active and share a common goal both inside and outside the office 
environment, staff also raised funds for the Endeavour Foundation if they beat their 
boss across the line.

staff

2007 Employee and Team of the year 
At Heritage, our values are integrity, excellence and community. To celebrate and 
recognise the demonstration of these behaviours, each year an award is presented 
for the employee of the year and team of the year. Congratulations to Matthew 
Hickey, Heritage’s 2007 Employee of the Year. Matthew is a network administrator 
in the Society’s IT department and received his award  for his extraordinary efforts 
in the Society’s voice communication upgrade project. The 2007 team of the 
year was the Facilities team. This team was acknowledged for its organisation in 
overseeing the refurbishment and renovation of a number of the Society’s premises 
during 2007.

2007 Leader’s Conference 
At Heritage, we are committed to making the Society 
a great place to work. To support this commitment, 
on Wednesday November 28, 2007 Heritage held 
its first annual Working for ‘People first’ conference. 
The conference was designed for staff to participate 
in who, through their behaviour demonstrate 
the Society’s values of integrity, excellence and 
community.
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People first

For over 130 years Heritage has played an 
important part in the economic growth and 
wellbeing of the Darling Downs community. We are 
now one of the largest mutual providers of banking 
services in Australia, with 129 outlets in South East 
Queensland and almost $7 billion in assets.

Heritage’s vision is to be a superior financial 
services provider. 

This vision is delivered through our 
People first culture, underpinned by 
our values of integrity, excellence and 
community.

To members this means Heritage will be 
“easy to do business with” through fair 
prices, fees and charges, member focused 
processes, staff with a “can do” attitude 
and financial management to ensure we 
remain safe and secure. 

To staff this means Heritage will be 
a great place to work. Our second 
Organisational Effectiveness Survey was 
conducted in early 2008. Largely  
due to Heritage's People first culture, 
staff gave Heritage industry best practice 
ratings in many of the areas covered. 

For over 130 years Heritage and its 
predecessors Darling Downs Building 

Society and Toowoomba Permanent Benefit 
Building and Investment Society adhered to the 
principle of actively building communities. Our 
People first culture ensures we will continue to 
use our position to support and enhance the 
communities in which we operate.

THE MUTUAL AdVANTAgE

Heritage’s financial structure and culture supports 
the exceptionally high customer satisfaction results 
being achieved.  

Without the short-term demands of shareholders 
and market analysts, mutuals are able to make 
different decisions from their listed competitors. 
For example, as a mutual Heritage can:

 Allocate more member-facing and in-sourced 
support resources, 

 Establish branches in under-serviced marginal 
communities, and

 Take a longer-term view to establish  
strategic initiatives that position the business 
into the future

COMPETiTiVE AdVANTAgE

Mutuality is not just a corporate structure that is 
the result of Heritage’s history. We consciously 
choose to remain a mutual because it provides us 
with a competitive advantage - a decision that is 
supported by our members.

Even listed competitors now see satisfied customers 
as a key driver of business success. Heritage has 
amongst the highest levels of member satisfaction 
in Australia, a reflection of the benefits resulting 
from our conscious decision to reflect our mutuality 
through a People first approach to business.

CORE BUsiNEss ACTiViTiEs

With a footprint across South East Queensland 
from Hervey Bay to the Queensland border and 
west to Roma, over a third of new mortgages now 
sourced in New South Wales, Victoria and South 

... Heritage will 

be “easy to 

do business 

with” through 

fair prices, fees 

and charges, 

member 

focused 

processes, 

[and] staff with 

a “can do” 

attitude ...
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Australia and almost $7 billion in assets, Heritage 
is no longer a small, regional financial institution. 

While mortgage lending and deposits are the 
traditional drivers of Heritage’s business, over the  
past decade we have built a portfolio of products 
and services to meet the growing needs of members. 
Along with these traditional products, members 
now have access to insurance, credit cards, personal 
lending and business banking together with 
superannuation and financial planning services. 

Heritage's flexibility and in-house competencies 
have also allowed us to build a leading position in 
Australia as an issuer of prepaid cards, an area that 
is growing strongly.

Over the next decade the importance of these 
products and services to our business is expected 
to increase.

MEdiUM siZE AN 
AdVANTAgE

While Heritage’s mutuality provides an advantage 
over the banks and other shareholder owned 
competitors, our relative size over most mutuals is 
also an advantage. This allows Heritage to:

 In-source most functions, providing relatively 
quick delivery of Heritage specific products 
and services,

 Engage in sophisticated financial solutions for 
capital and liquidity management,

 Roll out physical infrastructure more quickly 
than smaller competitors,

 Cope effectively with the demanding and ever-
changing regulatory and compliance regime,

 Implement a community-banking model in 
support of rural and regional communities, and

 Attract higher calibre staff.

MULTi-CHANNEL OPTiONs 

Heritage was relatively early in recognising the 
growing demand of many consumers for advice 
and choice when making the biggest financial 
decision of their lives - buying their own home. 

While we have continued to expand our branch 
network throughout South East Queensland for 
those wanting to deal directly with Heritage, we 
have also built a reputation with mortgage brokers 

as a competitive, efficient and reliable supporter of 
their businesses.

To expand our services and the options for 
members to transact with us, Heritage has 
enhanced our internet capabilities and Contact 
Centre infrastructure and staffing. We will 
continue to implement new and improved services 
and infrastructure to ensure that Heritage remains 
easy for members to do business with.

COMMUNiTy COMMiTMENT

Heritage is unambiguously a community-oriented 
organisation. This is reinforced by the continued 
presence of our headquarters firmly in regional 
Queensland for the past 130 years. 

Our community values are one of the reasons our 
members choose Heritage.

This is no more clearly demonstrated by Heritage’s 
continued expansion of community banking 
branches. They not only share their profits back 
into the communities that support them, but also 
provide banking services and jobs where often 
there were none before.

Heritage will continue to expand our community 
building and support activities. This is not only 
because it is beneficial to the communities in 
which Heritage operates. We also believe it is good 
for business and aligns strongly with the purpose 
of mutuals.
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BRANCHEs
Beenleigh  
Beenleigh Mall

Bellbowrie Community Branch  
Bellbowrie Shopping Plaza

Booval  
Booval Fair Shopping Centre

Brisbane City  
305 Queen Street

Broadbeach  
Pacific Fair Shopping Centre

Brookside  
Brookside Shopping Centre

Browns Plains  
Grand Plaza Shopping Centre

Buderim  
The Hub Shopping Centre

Caloundra  
Stockland Shopping Centre

Capalaba  
Capalaba Park Shopping Centre

Carindale  
Westfield Shoppingtown

Chermside  
Westfield Shoppingtown

Cleveland  
Cleveland Shopping Centre

Crows Nest Community Branch 
Charlotte Street 

Dalby Dalby Shopping World 

Forest lake Community Branch 
Forest Lake Village  

gatton  
Railway Street

gympie  
Centro Gympie Shopping Centre

Helensvale  
Westfield Helensvale 

Hervey Bay  
Centro Hervey Bay

Highfields Community Branch 
Highfields Village Shopping Centre 

indooroopilly  
Indooroopilly Shopping Centre

ipswich City  
Ipswich Riverlink Shopping Centre

Karalee Community Branch  
Karalee Shopping Village

Kawana  
Kawana Shoppingworld

Kingaroy  
Kingaroy Shopping World

Kippa Ring  
Peninsula Fair Shopping City

loganholme  
Logan Hyperdome

Maroochydore  
Sunshine Plaza 

Millmerran Community Branch 
Campbell Street

Morayfield  
Morayfield Shopping Centre

Mt Ommaney  
Mt Ommaney Shopping Centre

Nambour  
Lowe Street

Nanango Community Branch  
Drayton Street 

Nerang  
Centro Nerang

Noosa Civic  
Noosa Civic Shopping Centre

North lakes  
Westfield North Lakes

Palm Beach/Elanora  
The Pines Shopping Centre

Palmwoods Community Branch 
Palmwoods Plaza 

Pittsworth  
Pittsworth Plaza

Robina  
Robina Town Centre

Runaway Bay  
Runaway Bay Shopping Village

Southport  
Australia Fair Shopping Centre

Springfield  
Springfield Orion Shopping Centre

Springwood  
Arndale Shopping Centre

Stanthorpe  
High Street

Strathpine  
Westfield Shoppingtown

Sunnybank Hills  
Sunnybank Hills Shoppingtown

Toombul  
Centro Toombul

Toowoomba  
Clifford Gardens Shopping Centre

Toowoomba  
Grand Central Shopping Centre

Toowoomba City  
Heritage Plaza, 400 Ruthven Street

Toowoomba  
K Mart Plaza

Toowoomba  
The Range Shopping Centre

Toowoomba  
University of Southern Queensland

Toowoomba  
Wilsonton Shopping Centre

Upper Mt gravatt  
Westfield Garden City 

Victoria Point  
Victoria Point Shopping Centre

Warwick  
Rose City Shopping Centre

Where to find Heritage

HEAd OffiCE
6th Floor, Heritage Plaza
400 Ruthven Street
Toowoomba Qld 4350

Contact Centre 13 14 22

Heritage Access line 13 14 72

Heritage on-line 
www.heritageonline.com.au
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MiNi BRANCHEs
Albany Creek  
Albany Creek Day and Night Chemist

Ashgrove  
Harvey World Travel Ashgrove

Ashmore  
Amcal Chemist Ashmore

Beaudesert  
R.T Edwards Retravision

Beerwah  
Beerwah Retravision

Bell  
Bell Store

Brassall  
Brassall Pharmacy

Bribie island  
Bongaree Amcal Pharmacy

Brisbane City  
George Street Newsagency

Bundaberg  
Bundaberg Central Newsagency

Burleigh Waters  
Treetops Plaza News

Burpengary  
Dave Knudsen Retravision

Childers  
Robinsons Retravision

Chinchilla  
Chinchilla 1 Hour Photos

Clifton  
Clifton Newsagency

Coolangatta  
Coolangatta Amcal Chemist

Coolum  
Coolum Retravision

Coomera  
Lang Realty

Dirranbandi  
Dirranbandi Rural Transaction  
Centre Inc

Esk  
Esk District Co-op Ltd

Fairfield  
Terry White Chemists – Fairfield 
Gardens

Fernvale  
NewsXpress Fernvale

Fortitude Valley  
Foodworks Valley Metro

goondiwindi  
Goondiwindi Copy Kats

gympie  
Goldfields News & Casket Agency

inala  
Inala Mayfair Pharmacy

inglewood  
Inglewood Agencies

ipswich City  
Priceline Pharmacy Ipswich

Kallangur  
Kallangur Newsagency

Keperra  
Dave Knudsen Retravision

Kilcoy  
Morgan’s Family Clothing

laidley  
Laidley Newsagency

landsborough  
North Coast Law

logan  
Logan City Pharmacy

lowood  
Lowood Newsagency

Mackay  
Rasmussen & Associates  
Chartered Accountants

Margate  
Redcliffe Retravision

Maryborough  
Accountplan Pty Ltd

Meandarra  
Meandarra News and Garden Centre

Miles  
Miles Newsagency

Moore Park  
Beachside Moore Park Real Estate

Mudgeeraba  
Medicines Plus Pharmacy

Murgon  
Murgon Pharmacy

Noosa  
Terry White Chemists Noosa

North Tamborine  
North Tamborine Newsagency

Oakey  
The Oakey Pharmacy

Ormeau  
Lang Realty

Palm Beach  
7 Day Amcal Chemist

Redbank Plaza  
Cornetts Supa IGA

Roma  
Roma Health and Beauty

St george  
St George Pharmacy

Surfers Paradise  
Surfers Real Estate

Tara  
Tara Newsagency

Texas  
R.J. & J.E. Morris

Tin Can Bay  
Tin Can Bay IGA

Toogoolawah  
Esk District Co-op Ltd

Toowoomba City  
Betros Bros

Toowoomba East  
Batzloff’s Store Mackenzie Row Spar

Toowoomba Mt lofty  
Northlands Pharmacy

Toowoomba Newtown  
Newtown Discount Drug Store

Toowoomba Rangeville  
High Street News and Casket Agency

Toowoomba Southtown  
South Street News

Toowoomba Westridge  
Westridge Village News 

Toowoomba Wyalla  
Wyalla Plaza NewsXpress

Urangan  
Go Vita Urangan Central

Wandoan   
Wandoan Newsagency

Withcott  
IGA Express, Withcott Markets

Wondai  
Wondai Newsagency

Wynnum  
Moreton Bay News

Yamanto  
Priceline Pharmacy Yamanto

Where to find Heritage
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Products and services

iNsURANCE*
Business 
Consumer Credit 
Home and Contents 
Landlord's 
Life, Trauma and Income Protection 
Motor Vehicle 

fOREigN ExCHANgE 
ANd TRAVEL*
Cash Passport
Foreign Currency
Foreign Drafts
Telegraphic Transfers
Travellers Cheques

24-HOUR BANKiNg
Automatic Teller Machines
BPAY®

Cashcard
Easy Access Visa Debit
EFTPOS
Heritage Access Line - Phone Banking
Heritage on-line - Internet Banking
Heritage on-line Share Trading*

MEMBER sERViCEs
Financial Planning*
Heritage Contact Centre
Member Loyalty Program 
Leisure and Lifestyle Discounts*

BUsiNEss ALLiANCEs
The products and services marked * are by 
arrangement with an outside provider.

These providers include:
Allianz

API Leisure and Lifestyle
Asteron
Australian Seniors Finance
BPAY®

Bridges Personal Investment Services
First Data International
ING
JDV
Travelex
VISA International

PERsONAL BANKiNg
Transaction Accounts
Pension Plus 
Simply Access 

Savings Accounts
Christmas Club 
Simply Savings 
Target Bonus 

Cash Management Accounts
Money Manager 
Professional Investor 

investments
Term Deposits
on-lines@ver

loan Offset Accounts
Home Owners 
Mortgage Crusher 

Mortgage loans
Home and Investment 

- variable interest
- fixed interest
- interest only

Living Equity Line of Credit
Bridging Finance
Reverse Mortgages*

Personal Finance
Variable
Fixed
Cake and Eat it Personal Loan
Car Loans
Debt Consolidation
VISA Credit Cards

BUsiNEss sERViCEs
Business Cheque
Club Cheque
Body Corporate Accounts
Farm Management Deposits
BPAY® Biller Services
Business Accounts
Business Credit Cards
Business Loans
Agri Business Loans
Business Net Banking
EFTPOS Merchant Facilities*
Overdraft Facilities
Payroll Service
Trust Accounts (Property Agents & Motor Dealers)

Please review our terms and conditions booklets and the product disclosure statements 
relevant to these products before deciding whether they are right for you.




